RESOLUTION NO. 3351

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA DECLARING AND OPENING NORTH HAGGIN AVENUE, BEARTOOTH LOOP, AND BEARTOOTH LANE AS SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED "STREET DEDICATION MAP" AS PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

WHEREAS, The City of Red Lodge owns or controls a number of rights-of-way via dedication, platting or donation for the benefit of the public; AND

WHEREAS, North Haggin Avenue, Beartooth Loop and Beartooth Lane as shown on the Street Dedication Map are all situated upon lands owned or controlled by the City of Red Lodge; AND

WHEREAS, North Haggin Avenue has been a defacto portion of the City of Red Lodge road, street and avenue system for a number of years; and

WHEREAS, North Haggin Avenue, Beartooth Loop and Beartooth Lane as shown on the Street Dedication Map are an integral component of the planned improvements to U.S. Highway 212 proposed by the Montana Department of Transportation; AND

WHEREAS, The City Council and the Montana Department of Transportation have agreed that the roads shown on the attached Street Dedication Map are necessary to provide storm water management and discharge as well as detour routes during the construction of U.S. Highway 212.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana that upon the passage of this resolution, North Haggin Avenue, Beartooth Loop and Beartooth Lane as shown on the Street Dedication Map shall in all respects be open to any and all lawful uses.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL on this 21th Day of September, 2012.

City of Red Lodge

Brian C. Roat, Mayor

Attest:

Debbie Tomicich, City Clerk

